

COMMISSION PACKAGE

ACTION REQUESTED:

Purpose of Commission Package: To request approval to award Contract No. 142187 for the conveyance of natural gas to the Piscataway Bio-Energy Plant and conveyance of renewable natural gas away from the Piscataway Bio-Energy Plant to external customers. The contract is for a period of eighteen (18) years with an estimated value of \$8,510,000.00 over the life of the contract. This contract will also carry a Five (5) Year extension that will be initiated at the end of the Contract Term, if required.

Basis of Award: This is a Sole Source award to Washington Gas Light Company.

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The scope of this contract is to furnish natural gas to the Piscataway BioEnergy Plant that will be odorized and utilized to provide fuel for the generators that will provide heat and electricity at the Plant. This contract will also accommodate the conveyance of renewable natural gas away from the Plant for use by external customers.

renewable natural gas away from the	e Plant for use by external customer		date the conveyance of
CONTRACT DATA:			
CONTRACT NO.:	142187	CUMULATIVE CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$8,510,000.00
CONTRACT TERM:	18 YEARS	CONTRACT TYPE:	GOODS & SUPPLIES
PROCUREMENT TYPE:	SOLE SOURCE	OPTION TERM:	None
PROJECT LOCATION:		OSDI CONCURRENCE:	☐ YES ☑ NO
AWARDEE INFORMATION:			
AWARDEE:	WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY		
CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$8,510,000.00		
PAST PERFORMANCE:	☐ SATISFACTORY		

STATEMENT OF DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS

BASED UPON A THOROUGH REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL AND ALL OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DUE DILIGENCE PERFORMED BY THE PROCUREMENT OFFICE, I CERTIFY THAT THE AWARD OF CONTRACT NO. 142187 IS RELEVANT, FAIR AND REASONABLE, AND IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE COMMISSION. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, ALL APPLICABLE REGULATORY AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS WERE ADHERED TO WHEN DETERMINING AWARD.

THOMAS M. CARNEY BUYER INITIALS

Legal Form and Sufficiency Review
This contract has been reviewed and approved for legal form and sufficiency by the General Counsel's Office:
Or
The Procurement Office has notified the General Counsel's office that this is a standard form contract previously approved for legal form and sufficiency by the General Counsel's Office and there are no deviations from the standard form:
General Counsel's Office

COMMITTEE REVIEW & APPROVAL

DocuSigned by:	
Al R. Roshdich	May 5, 2021 3:18 PM EDT
Al Roshdieh General Service Director	Date
DocuSigned by:	
Caprecia M. Poole-Williams	May 5, 2021 3:47 PM EDT
Caprecia M. Poole-Williams Chief Procurement Officer	Date
DocuSigned by:	
Joseph & Beach	May 5, 2021 5:42 PM EDT
Joseph F. Beach Deputy General Manager Administration Docusigned by:	Date
Carla Reid	/ May 5, 2021 11:27 PM EDT
Carla A. Reid General Manager/CEO	Date
☐ This is to certify that the Washing	gton Suburban Sanitary Commission on this date voted to approve the above action.
☐ This is to certify that the Washing the following stipulations:	gton Suburban Sanitary Commission on this date voted to approve the above action with
☐ This is to certify that the Washing	gton Suburban Sanitary Commission on this date voted not to approve the above action
	1
COMMISSION	Date